Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

# **Canggang Railway Limited**

**滄港鐵路有限公司** (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2169)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Canggang Railway Limited (the "Company") will be held at Conference Room, Building No. 1, 6th Yudai Road, Haidian District, Beijing, the People's Republic of China at 10:30 a.m. on Friday, 19 January 2024 for the following purposes. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in the circular of the Company dated 3 January 2024 (the "Circular").

### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

#### "THAT:

subject to and conditional upon the fulfilment of all the conditions set out in the section headed "Conditions of the Share Subdivision" (the "**Conditions**") in the Circular (a copy of which is tabled at the meeting and marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose), with effect from the second business day immediately following the date on which this resolution is passed:

- (a) every ordinary share with a par value of HK\$0.01 each in the authorised and issued share capital of the Company be subdivided into four (4) ordinary shares with a par value of HK\$0.0025 each (the "**Subdivided Shares**") (the "**Share Subdivision**"), such Subdivided Share(s) shall rank *pari passu* in all respects with each other in accordance with the articles of association of the Company and shall have the same rights and privileges and be subject to the same restriction as the Shares in issue prior to the Share Subdivision; and
- (b) any one of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and sign, execute and deliver all documents (including affixing the common seal of the Company if appropriate) he/she in his/her absolute discretion considers necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to, implement and complete the Share Subdivision and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By Order of the Board Canggang Railway Limited Liu Yongliang Chainman

Hong Kong, 3 January 2024

#### Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more than one proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In the case of joint holders of a Share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto to, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the EGM, personally or by proxy, that one of the said person so present whose name stands first in the register in respect of such Share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 3. In order to determine the list of Shareholders who are entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Saturday, 13 January 2024 to Friday, 19 January 2024 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong before 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 12 January 2024.
- 4. To be valid, the form of proxy must be completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong as soon as possible but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment or postponement thereof (as the case maybe) (i.e. not later than 10:30 a.m. on Wednesday, 17 January 2024).
- 5. Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the EGM or adjourned meeting (as the case maybe), and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 6. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Liu Yongliang and Mr. Yi Weiming as the executive Directors; Mr. Xu Zhihua and Mr. Qin Shaobo as the non-executive Directors; and Mr. Liu Changchun, Mr. Zhao Changsong and Ms. Lyu Qinghua as the independent non-executive Directors.